1A 5.3-94

FILED
SID J. WHITE
MAR 1 1994

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

TERRY JEROME ROCK,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. 82,530

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NADA M. CAREY ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE FOURTH FLOOR, NORTH 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER FLA. BAR NO. 0648825

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
ISSUE I	
MR. ROCK WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, DUE PROCESS, AND A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY WHEN THE TRIAL COURT OVERRULED HIS OBJECTION TO CONSOLIDATING JURY SELECTION FOR HIS CASE AND THE CASES OF TWO OTHER DEFENDANTS, ONE OF WHOM WAS REPRESENTED BY MR. ROCK'S COUNSEL.	9
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE MR. ROCK'S STATEMENT THAT HE HAD NEVER BEEN IN THE EN VOGUE BEAUTY SALON.	E 31
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u> PAGE(S)
Argersinger v. Hamlin, 407 U.S. 25, 92 S.Ct. 2006, 32 L.Ed.2d 530 (1972)
Armstrong v. State, 377 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979) 30
Babb v. Edwards, 412 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1982) 20,21
Baker v. State, 202 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1967) 12,13,14,15,21
Barclay v. Wainwright, 444 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1984) 12
Bellows v. State, 508 So. 2d 1330 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) 12
<u>Belton v. State</u> , 217 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1968) 13,14
Coleman v. Alabama, 399 U.S. 1, 90 S.Ct. 1999, 26 L.Ed.2d 387 (1970)
<u>Cross v. State</u> , 89 Fla. 212, 103 So. 636 (Fla. 1925) 25
Cuyler v. Sullivan, 446 U.S. 335, 100 S.Ct. 1708, 64 L.Ed.2d 333 (1980)
Douglas v. State, 89 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1956) 31
Foster v. State, 387 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1980) 19
Foxworth v. Wainwright, 516 F.2d 1072 (5th Cir. 1975)
Francis v. State, 413 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1982) 11,25
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963)
Glasser v. United States, 315 U.S. 60, 62 S.Ct. 457, 86 L.Ed. 680 (1942) 13,14,16,17
Gosha v. State, 534 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) 11,25
<u>Griffith v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1990) 25

Hirsch v. State, 279 So. 2d 866 (Fla. 1973)	29,30
Holloway v. Arkansas, 435 U.S. 475, 98 S.Ct. 1173 55 L.Ed.2d 425 (1978) 12,15,	,21,22,24
Johnson v. State, 600 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	22,23,24
<pre>Kritzman v. State, 520 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1988)</pre>	27,28
<u>Lavado v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	11
<u>Lavado v. State</u> , 469 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	11
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 377 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 1979)	25
McCrae v. State, 510 So. 2d 874 n.l (Fla. 1987)	23
Main v. State, 557 So. 2d 946 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	22
Moore v. State, 530 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	31
Moses v. State, 535 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	24
<pre>Peri v. State, 426 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983), review denied, 436 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1983)</pre>	10,11
Rock v. State, 622 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	6
<pre>State v. Melendez, 244 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 1971)</pre>	10
State v. Singletary, 549 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1989)	10,11,25
State v. Vasquez, 419 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1982)	29
State v. Youngblood, 217 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 1968)	13,15
United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218, 87 S.Ct. 1926, 18 L.Ed.2d 1149 (1967)	10
Walker v. State, 495 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	31
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	23

CONSTITUTIONS

Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	25,28
Article V, Section 3(b)(3), Florida Constitution	1
United States Constitution, Amemdment VI	28
RULES	
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.151	26
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.300(b)	25
